

Nos. 13-132 & 13-212

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIMA WURIE

Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth District
and the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER IN NO. 13-132 AND
RESPONDENT IN NO. 13-212**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE SEARCH INCIDENT TO ARREST DOCTRINE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE WAR- RANTLESS SEARCHES OF INFORMATION STORED ON AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE.	4
A. Modern Cell Phones And Other Portable Electronic Devices Contain Enormous Amounts Of Sensitive Personal Informa- tion That Individuals Formerly Kept In Their Homes.	5
B. The Search-Incident-To-Arrest Exception Does Not Extend To Searches Of Electron- ically-Stored Data.....	13
1. The Balance Of Interests Underlying The Exception Does Not Support Blanket Authorization Of Warrantless Searches Of Digitally-Stored Personal Information.	13
2. The Justifications For The Search- Incident-To-Arrest Exception Do Not Apply To Electronically-Stored Data.....	18
C. The Court Should Reject An Exception To The Warrant Requirement Permitting Searches Of Digitally-Stored Information For Evidence Of The Offense Of Arrest.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

D. A Bright-Line Rule Requiring A Warrant For Searches Of Digitally-Stored Information Will Be Much Easier For Officers To Apply Than Other Proposed Standards.	29
1. There Are No Clear Distinctions Between “Smart” And “Dumb” Cell Phones.	30
2. Permitting Law Enforcement Officers To Access Only Certain Types Of Digitally-Stored Information Is Wholly Impractical.	31
3. Distinguishing Between Searches At The Place Of Arrest And Searches At The Police Station Would Increase The Intrusion On Privacy Interests Protected By The Fourth Amendment.	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	24
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	23
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	21
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	1, 4
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	23
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	29
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	25
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	25
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4, 17, 33
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	23
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	4, 23, 28, 30
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	27
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Or. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	34
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950)	27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 08-60016-CR, 2008 WL 5381412 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2008)	25, 26
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	14
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	14, 15

Other Authorities

<i>128GB phone now available from Meizu, but only works in China</i> , Engadget (Nov. 18, 2013), http://perma.cc/SN77-V24S	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

James Ball, <i>Angry Birds and ‘Leaky’ Phone Apps Targeted by NSA and GCHQ for User Data</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Jan. 28, 2014, 2:51 AM), http://perma.cc/3LKY-YDWR	32
Charles Arthur, <i>iPhone keeps record of everywhere you go</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Apr. 20, 2011), http://perma.cc/S6LC-4UN8	12
Christopher Barnatt, <i>A Guide to Computing: Mobile Computing</i> (Nov. 2, 2013), http://perma.cc/TWU9-VVTZ	5
<i>Cell Phone Location Tracking Request Response – Cell Phone Company Data Retention Chart</i> , ACLU, http://perma.cc/J2R7-9N6B	12
<i>Compare iPad Electronic Medical Records Software</i> , Software Advice, http://perma.cc/K3FH-DJLY	11
Conner Technical Services, http://perma.cc/QN3L-XT8R	5
Consumer Electronics, 2013 WLNR 27310700 (Oct. 28, 2013)	6
<i>Definition of: feature phone</i> , PC Magazine Encyclopedia, http://perma.cc/6RHP-DKRG	7
<i>Definition of: Smartphone</i> , PC Magazine Encyclopedia, http://perma.cc/647Z-MGRW	7
<i>Design Principles</i> , Android Developer, http://perma.cc/N534-576H	33
<i>Does Foursquare track my location?</i> , Four-square Help Center, http://perma.cc/U63C-CHNM	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Jill Duffy, <i>Best Mobile Finance Apps</i> , PC Magazine (Oct. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/QS9Y-TQT4	11
Derek Fung, <i>What Storage Should I Get in My Camcorder?</i> , CNET Australia (Sept. 23, 2009), http://perma.cc/QHX9-KNQ6	8
Samuel Gibbs, <i>Apple’s iWatch: What Features Are on Our Wishlist?</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 4, 2014, 5:14 PM), http://perma.cc/A4V6-D6WN	13
<i>How Much Does a Ream of Paper Weigh?</i> , Ask.com, http://perma.cc/7WQ5-2HCB	15
<i>How much data is there on a hard drive?</i> , Ctr. for Computer Forensics, http://perma.cc/T6CL-JTHG	8
<i>iOS Human Interface Guidelines 62</i> (2014), http://perma.cc/M5DA-24DR	33
Richard Lai, <i>World’s first 128GB phone now available from Meizu, but only works in China</i> , Engadget (Nov. 18, 2013), http://perma.cc/SN77-V24S	8
Rob LeFebvre, <i>New App For People With Alzheimer’s Launches Today, Free For Limited Time</i> , Cult of Mac (Aug. 19, 2013, 11:00 AM), http://perma.cc/QS9Y-TQT4	11
Stephanie Mlot, <i>‘Premium’ Nokia 515 Feature Phone Unveiled</i> , P.C. Magazine (Aug. 28, 2013, 4:06 PM), http://perma.cc/N3ZJ-C8SQ	30
<i>James Madison Papers</i> , Library of Congress, http://perma.cc/LPS5-45NG	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Megabytes, Gigabytes, Terabytes ... What Are They?</i> , What's a Byte, http://perma.cc/8AAW-MVZQ	8
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Google Glass to Be Covered by Vision Care Insurer VSP</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 28, 2014)	13
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Inst., http://perma.cc/4UCA-XEQB	13
Alexei Oreskovic, <i>Google's new Gmail feature linking social network contacts raises privacy concerns</i> , Financial Post (Jan. 10, 2014, 11:56 AM), http://perma.cc/QL5U-MVM3	10
Nicole Perlroth & Nick Bilton, <i>Mobile Apps Take Data Without Permission</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2012, 9:05 AM)	31
PC Magazine (Oct. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/QS9Y-TQT4	11
PC Magazine Encyclopedia, http://perma.cc/647Z-MGRW	7
PC Magazine Encyclopedia, http://perma.cc/6RHP-DKRG	7
Pew Research Center, <i>Cell phone ownership hits 91% of adults</i> (June 6, 2013), http://perma.cc/ALM7-QZBJ	7
<i>SanDisk Ultra 16 GB</i> , Amazon.com, http://perma.cc/ALS6-SU9F	6
Shane Cole, <i>Apple's iPhone 5s remains 'by far the top selling smartphone,'</i> Apple Insider , http://perma.cc/PP3W-XQZV	7
<i>Smokefree Apps</i> , Smokefree.gov, http://perma.cc/4QBP-8DZR	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Software Advice, http://perma.cc/K3FH-DJLY	11
Somak R. Das et al., <i>Home Automation and Security for Mobile Devices</i> . 2011.....	33
Staples Advantage, http://perma.cc/AAG7-H566	6
Statistical Trends & Numbers (Aug. 12, 2012), http://perma.cc/9PFX-DPEE	7
<i>Tablet: What is it? Which Tablet is Right for Me?</i> , Staples Advantage, http://perma.cc/AAG7-H566	6
<i>The 13 Best Diabetes iPhone & Android Apps of 2013</i> , Healthline (Aug. 8, 2013), http://perma.cc/UPY9-EGTS	11
<i>The Amazing History of Information Storage: How Small Has Become Beautiful</i> , Statistical Trends & Numbers (Aug. 12, 2012), http://perma.cc/9PFX-DPEE	7
<i>TracFone LG440G Cell Phone</i> , Walmart, http://perma.cc/RDR2-JCLY	30
<i>Trends shaping mobile forensics in 2014</i> , http://perma.cc/R8EA-GBP2	34
<i>USB Flash Drives: How Much Storage Space is Enough?</i> , eBay, http://perma.cc/D4MQ-HV8X	6
<i>What Is a Pacemaker?</i> , National Heart, Lung, and Blood Inst., http://perma.cc/4UCA-XEQB	13
